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	ITEM NO.



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER AND SUPPORT SERVICES



TO THE LEAD MEMBER FOR CUSTOMER AND SUPPORT SERVICES


ON MONDAY, 14TH NOVEMBER, 2005  


TITLE : 2004/05 AND 2005/06 REVENUE SUPPORT GRANT – AMENDING REPORTS


RECOMMENDATIONS :
That the content of this report is noted.


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY :

This report identifies the loss of £68,000 in Formula Grant to Salford for 2004/05 and 2005/06 should a draft amending report issued by the Government following adjustments to grant as a consequence of population changes be subsequently approved by Parliament. This follows a loss of £123,000 from an amending report for the 2003/04 Formula Grant.


BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS :
Letter from ODPM 31st October, 2005

(Available for public inspection)
Draft RSG Amending Reports


ASSESSMENT OF RISK :
Low

	


SOURCE OF FUNDING :
Revenue Budget

	


LEGAL ADVICE OBTAINED :
Not applicable 

	


FINANCIAL ADVICE OBTAINED :
This report has been prepared by the Head of Finance

	


CONTACT OFFICER :
John Spink
Tel : 793 3230
  E-mail : john.spink@salford.gov.uk

WARD(S) TO WHICH REPORT RELATE(S) :
Potentially all


KEY COUNCIL POLICIES :

Budget Strategy


DETAILS (Continued Overleaf)

1. BACKGROUND

1.1. Approximately 12 months ago, the Government produced a draft amending report for the 2003/04 Revenue Support Grant (RSG) settlement to reflect adjustments to the 2001 Census population count. These adjustments followed representation by a number of authorities, Manchester included, about an under-count in their population figures. The draft report was subsequently confirmed by Parliament.

1.2. Manchester experienced an under-count of 30,000 (7.6%) in their population. Salford also had an under-count, but of a more modest amount, of 1,096 (0.5%). Nationally, there was an under-count of 268,400 on a population of 49.2m (0.5%). The amending report corrected Formula Spending Shares (FSS) and Formula Grant (RSG plus NNDR) for each authority.

1.3. The impact on Salford was a Formula Grant loss of £123,000 for 2003/04.

1.4. As a consequence of the 2003/04 amending report it is now necessary for the Government to amend the 2004/05 and 2005/06 Formula Grant allocations for the knock-on impact on the data used.

1.5. The Government has therefore issued draft amending reports for both 2004/05 and 2005/06 Formula Grant and will take this amendments into consideration in determining the Formula Grant distribution for 2006/07.

1.6. A period of consultation is to be allowed on the amended reports and the period will run concurrently with the 2006/07 provisional RSG settlement consultation, and have the same deadline, which will be announced later this month or early in December.

2. DETAILS

2.1. Overview

2.1.1. Whilst FSS and Formula Grant have remained virtually unchanged across the 2 years affected, there is a distributional impact upon each authority according to variations in their data. 

2.1.2. Salford has experienced a net loss of Formula Grant of £68k across the 2 financial years, comprising a loss of £100k in 2004/05 and a gain of £32k in 2005/06, which will need to be made good from the overall net revenue budget.

2.2. Detailed Impact of 2004/05 Amendments

2.3.1. Salford’s FSS reduces by £0.118m and its Formula Grant by £0.100m The details are as follows :-

	 
	2004/05
	2004/05
	 
	

	
	Final
	Draft
	Change
	Change

	 
	Grant
	Amended
	 
	

	 
	Settlement
	Report
	 
	

	 
	£m
	£m
	£m
	%

	Education
	120.045
	120.045
	-
	-

	Social Services
	71.408
	71.399
	-0.009
	-

	Highway Maintenance
	9.241
	9.225
	-0.016
	- 0.2

	Other Services (EPCS)
	52.125
	52.037
	-0.078
	- 0.1

	Capital Financing
	17.691
	17.686
	-0.005
	-

	Total FSS
	270.510
	270.392
	-0.118
	- 0.04

	Less :
	
	
	
	

	Assumed Share of National Council Tax
	- 60.158
	- 60.174
	- 0.016
	- 0.02

	Damping
	- 0.057
	- 0.023
	+0.034
	

	Formula Grant
	210.295
	210.195
	- 0.100
	- 0.05

	Of which :-
	
	
	
	

	NNDR
	60.389
	60.316
	- 0.073
	- 0.12

	RSG
	149.906
	149.879
	- 0.027
	- 0.02


2.2.3. The main reason for the change is around population assumptions. Salford’s population is assumed to increase by 111, or 0.1%. However, this is less than the national average increase of 0.2% and so all changes to affected FSS blocks are downwards. 

2.2.4. Manchester has experienced another increase in their population, this time by over 6,200, and as a consequence gains Formula Grant of £2.374m. GMPA also gain by £0.811m.




2.2.5. The ODPM has also taken the opportunity to make other data corrections, eg to debt outstanding and supported borrowing figures in the Capital Financing FSS for certain authorities.

2.3. Impact of 2005/06 Amendments

2.3.1. Salford’s FSS increases by £0.049m and its Formula Grant by £0.032m The details are as follows :-

	 
	2005/06
	2005/06
	 
	

	
	Final
	Draft
	Change
	Change

	 
	Grant
	Amended
	 
	

	 
	Settlement
	Report
	 
	

	 
	£m
	£m
	£m
	%

	 
	
	
	 
	

	Education
	124.413
	124.414
	+0.001
	-

	Social Services
	76.969
	77.032
	+0.063
	+0.1

	Highway Maintenance
	9.504
	9.490
	-0.014
	- 0.1

	Other Services (EPCS)
	52.996
	52.996
	-
	-

	Capital Financing
	20.625
	20.624
	-0.001
	-

	 
	
	
	 
	

	Total FSS
	284.507
	284.556
	+0.049
	+0.02

	Less :
	
	
	
	

	Assumed Share of National Council Tax
	- 62.799
	- 62.799
	-
	-

	Damping
	- 0.254
	- 0.270
	- 0.016
	

	Formula Grant
	221.455
	221.487
	+0.032
	+0.02

	Of which :-
	
	
	
	

	NNDR
	72.157
	72.157
	-
	-

	RSG
	149.297
	149.329
	+0.032
	+0.02


2.3.2. No population changes are made this time, but changes to the base position affect the distribution. 

2.3.3. There are no significant changes across Greater Manchester other than Manchester gaining £0.377m and GMPA £0.277m in Formula Grant.

2.3.4. The ODPM has again taken the opportunity to make other minor data corrections.

3. CONCLUSIONS

3.1. Salford has suffered an overall grant loss of £191k across the 3 years from 2003/04 to 2005/06 affected principally by the population corrections, even though its population has increased.
 In the context of the overall settlements, this is not significant, even though it may be somewhat irritating to lose grant.












3.2. A minority of authorities have benefited significantly from corrections to their population count, notably Manchester.











3.3. There would not appear to be any grounds for challenge via a consultation response from the data examined so far. However, should any matters arise which it is believed could give rise to challenge, these will be reported to the Lead Member.












3.4. Conversely, the adjustments give Salford a marginally better base position from which the 2006/07 RSG settlement will be assessed.

4. RECOMMENDATION
4.1. That the content of this report is noted.

ALAN WESTWOOD

Strategic Director of Customer and Support Services

